Additionally, FPBs are discounted using an upper-medium grade fixed income instrument yield, updated quarterly, with related changes in discounting the liability recognized in other comprehensive income
(OCI);
2. Market risk benefits (MRB) - Under LDTI, the company’s reinsurance programs covering variable annuity guarantees (principally guaranteed minimum death benefits and guaranteed minimum income
benefits) meet the definition of market-risk benefits (MRB). MRBs are required to be carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are presented separately within the income statement, with the exception
of changes in fair value due to the company’s own credit (or non-performance) risk, which are recognized in OCI; and
3. Deferred policy acquisition costs (DAC) - DAC is amortized on a constant-level basis, independent of profitability on the underlying business.

As Adjusted results: results for prior periods presented in this report are in accordance with the new guidance.

The following tables presents a summary of the impact of LDTI on our previously reported results:

Consolidated Balance Sheets (As Adjusted vs. Reported)

   December 31
2022

   December 31
2021

   January 1
2021

Retained earnings   $ (29)   $ 38   $ 53
AOCI   8   (1,424)   (1,803)

Total shareholders’ equity   $ (21)   $ (1,386)   $ (1,750)

Book value per common share   $ (0.05)   $ (3.25)   $ (3.89)

Statement of Operations (As Adjusted)   4Q-22   3Q-22   2Q-22   1Q-22
   Full Year

2022
   Full Year

2021
Net income   $ 1,311   $ 792   $ 1,190   $ 1,953   $ 5,246   $ 8,525
Core operating income   $ 1,674   $ 1,314   $ 1,794   $ 1,647   $ 6,429   $ 5,586
Life Insurance segment income   $ 182   $ 252   $ 106   $ 121   $ 661   $ 427

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income   $ 3.13   $ 1.89   $ 2.80   $ 4.55   $ 12.39   $ 19.24
Core operating income   $ 4.00   $ 3.13   $ 4.22   $ 3.83   $ 15.18   $ 12.60

Statement of Operations (Reported)   4Q-22   3Q-22   2Q-22   1Q-22
Full Year

2022
Full Year

2021
Net income   $ 1,312   $ 812   $ 1,215   $ 1,974   $ 5,313   $ 8,539
Core operating income   $ 1,699   $ 1,331   $ 1,787   $ 1,640   $ 6,457   $ 5,569
Life Insurance segment income   $ 217   $ 271   $ 101   $ 115   $ 704   $ 418

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income   $ 3.13   $ 1.94   $ 2.86   $ 4.59   $ 12.55   $ 19.27
Core operating income   $ 4.05   $ 3.17   $ 4.20   $ 3.82   $ 15.24   $ 12.56

Statement of Operations (As Adjusted vs. Reported)   4Q-22   3Q-22   2Q-22   1Q-22
Full Year

2022
Full Year

2021
Net income   $ (1)   $ (20)   $ (25)   $ (21)   $ (67)   $ (14)
Core operating income   $ (25)   $ (17)   $ 7   $ 7   $ (28)   $ 17
Life Insurance segment income   $ (35)   $ (19)   $ 5   $ 6   $ (43)   $ 9

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income   $ -   $ (0.05)   $ (0.06)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.03)
Core operating income   $ (0.05)   $ (0.04)   $ 0.02   $ 0.01   $ (0.06)   $ 0.04

Accounting Adoption   Page 36